GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF NORTH CAROLINA 1985 SESSION

CHAPTER 630 SENATE BILL 241

AN ACT TO AMEND CHAPTER 87 OF THE GENERAL STATUTES RELATING TO THE QUALIFICATIONS AND ROSTERS OF GENERAL CONTRACTORS.

The General Assembly of North Carolina enacts:

- Section 1. The third sentence of G. S. 87-8 is amended by adding immediately after the words "as provided in G.S. 87-7" the words ", with copies being made available to contractors and members of the public, at cost, upon request, or furnished without cost, as directed by the Board".
- Sec. 2. The third sentence of G.S. 87-10 is amended by adding immediately after the words "that the applicant has never been convicted of a felony" the words "involving moral turpitude, relating to building or contracting, or involving embezzlement or misappropriation of funds or property entrusted to the applicant".
- Sec. 3. The third sentence of the last paragraph of G.S. 87-10 is amended by deleting the words "shall become invalid on that day" and substituting "shall become invalid 60 days from that date".
 - Sec. 4. This act shall become effective October 1, 1985.

In the General Assembly read three times and ratified, this the 5th day of July, 1985.